House Bill 2629

Sponsored by Representative SANCHEZ (Presession filed.)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.**

Directs Superintendent of Public Instruction to establish parent outreach program at Oregon School for the Deaf.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to the Oregon School for the Deaf; amending ORS 346.020.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 346.020 is amended to read:

346.020. (1) The Superintendent of Public Instruction shall prescribe the course of instruction for students enrolled in the school operated under ORS 346.010. The State Board of Education shall determine the procedures for placement, development of services and operation of the school in conformance with state and federal laws relating to children who are eligible for special education and shall adopt the procedures by rule.

- (2) The Superintendent of Public Instruction shall select a director for the school. The superintendent may also select teachers and other personnel necessary to manage the school in an effective and efficient manner or may delegate the selection of teachers and other personnel to the director of the school.
- (3) The Superintendent of Public Instruction shall establish a parent outreach program at the school. The purpose of the program is to provide parents of enrolled students with support, mentors and education.
- [(3)] (4) The Superintendent of Public Instruction shall have control over persons enrolled in the school and shall direct their care and promote their mental, moral and physical welfare.

19

1

3

4

5 6

7

8 9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16 17

18